

**- OFFICE OF THE -**

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (C)**

EHV Civil Constrn. Cum Maintenance Division,  
Mahatransco Administration Building , first Floor,  
wing no.102, Aurangabad, Ph. No. (0240) 2331429,  
E-mail : ee2710@mahatransco.in CIN: U40109MH2005SGC153646



No.: EEC/EHV/CCCM/Dn./ABD//Tech/

Date:-

641  
e- Quotation Enquiry

17 AUG 2020

To,

.....  
.....  
.....

**Sub:** Repair and Maintenance Activities in the MSETCL Administrative building situated at 132kV S/S premises, Harsool, Aurangabad.

Dear Sir,


Sealed percentage rate quotations are invited from Govt. and experienced Contractors for the above work as per schedule enclosed. The quotation should reach to the office of Executive (Civil) EHV CCCM Division Aurangabad on or **before dated 25.08.2020 Time 16.30 Hrs.**

**TERMS AND CONDITIONS:**

- 1) The work should be carried out as per P.W.D. specification and instructions of the Engineer in-Charge and to the satisfaction of the undersigned.
- 2) The quantities mentioned in the attached schedule are approximate and likely to vary However, payment will be made as per the work actually executed and measured. The rates shown in enclosed schedule B are inclusive of GST.
- 3) The work should be completed within **(120)** days from the date handing over the site, failing which the contractor shall be liable to pay as compensation an amount equal to one percent or such similar amount as the competent authority may decide of the W.O. cost for every day the work remain unfinished after due date of completion subject to the maximum 10% of the cost of the order.
- 4) The work which is of bad workmanship quality will not be measured and paid.
- 5) Contractor shall have to arrange for require cement, steel etc. at his own cost without involving any financial implications to MSETCL.
- 6) Other material such as require tools and plant will have to arrange by the contractor at his own cost.
- 7) The water arrangement will have to be made by the contractor at his own cost and it is not binding on the part of department to provide water for the work. In case in water is supplied by Department, then the water will be charged at the rate 1% of work done for water consuming item or 0.25% of total value of work order as decided by the Engineer in-charge.
- 8) The contractor will have to make good the damages if any made by him during the execution of work at his own cost

- 9) The material should be got approved prior to fixing from the Engineer in-charge.
- 10) Income Tax as per the prevailing income Tax rule and subsequent amendment thereof will be recovered at source of your bill on total value of work done for which the certificate will be issued if desired.
- 11) Contractor should submit the purchase vouchers for cement, steel with the bills invariably.
- 12) Contractor will be held responsible for accident occurred during the course of the work and will have to pay the compensation as per the act 1923 and subsequent amendment thereof.
- 13) Contractor should submit his bill in triplicate through Addl. Executive Engineer (Civil) EHV CCCM Sub-Division II Dist: Aurangabad the undersigned. Payment will be made within 60 days period from the date of receipts of bill to this office.
- 14) The terms and conditions in the M.S.E.T. Co. Ltd. Booklet 'Tender and contract work' will stand applicable for this work.
- 15) You will have to Deposit as **5% of work order value as security deposit** in cash or DD of any nationalized Bank within 07 days from the date of receipt or receipt of work order, failing which EMD paid will stand forfeited.
- 16) The contractor's offer will be considered as inclusive of all taxes and charges and it will be the contractor's responsibility to pay the taxes to Government and same will not be reimbursed to the contractor.
- 17) Your own rates should be quoted in words and figures scratches and over written rates shall not be considered if not initialed.
- 18) The contractor has to pay **earnest money of Rs. 3,000.00/-** in cash/In form of DD/FDR of any Nationalized Bank in favor of Executive Engineer (C) EHV CCCM DIV. MSETC Ltd. Aurangabad. If the EMD of required amount is not found in the envelop the quotation will be rejected
- 19) The undersigned reserves the right to reject any or all quotations without assigning any reason what so ever.
- 20) GST will be recovered from your bill as per GST norms.
- 21) **Special condition:** The payment shall be effected as per fund availability. Due to shortage of fund there are chances of delay in payments for which the agency will have to bear with the Dept. No. any of claim on this account will be entertained. The estimated cost of the work is **Rs. 2, 85, 299.00** only. (Inclusive of all Taxes)
- 22) The Contractor has to submit the self-attested copies of Valid Civil Works Registration Certificate, Civil Experience/Workdone Certificate, GST Registration, and EMD paid receipts/DD at the time offer submission as mandatory documents.

Encl: Schedule 'B'

  
 (S. P. Kamble)  
 Executive Engineer (C)  
 EHV CCCM Division, Aurangabad.

**Copy s.w.r.s. to:**

1. The Superintending Engineer (C) EHV CCCM Circle, Aurangabad.

**Copy To:**

1. The Dy. Manager (F&A), EHV CCCM Division, Aurangabad.

**- OFFICE OF THE -**

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (C)**

EHV Civil Constn. Cum Maintenance Division,  
Mahatransco Administration Building, first Floor,  
wing no.102, Aurangabad, Ph. No. (0240) 2331429,  
E-mail : ee2710@mahatransco.in CIN: U40109MH2005SGC153646



**Name of Work:** - Repair and Maintenance Activities in the MSETCL Administrative building situated at 132kV S/S premises, Harsool, Aurangabad.

**Estimated Amount:** - **Rs. 2, 85, 299.00** (Inclusive of All Taxes)

(S. P. Kamble)  
Executive Engineer (C)  
EHV CCCM Division, Aurangabad.

**Quotation for Works**

I/We hereby quote for the execution of the specified in the above written memorandum within time specified in such memorandum at (at Figure) .....% above/below/Estimated Rate (in Words) ..... percent above/Below/Estimated rate (to be struck whichever is not applicable) the estimated rates entered in schedule "B" (memorandum showing item of work to be carried out) in accordance in all instruction in writing from the Engineer – in – Charge.

I/We have read the general conditions of contracts & the conditions enumerated in the quotation and the same are binding on us.

**Signature of the contractor**

**Full Address:**

EHV Civil Constn. Cum Maintenance Division, Aurangabad.

Name of Work: Repair and maintenance activities in the Administrative Building, MSETCL, Aurangabad.

Schedule B

Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate	Amount
Item No : 10 Providing and applying two coats of wall care putty on plastered surface and ceiling and walls to prepare surface even and smooth approved make etc complete.	50.000 Square Metre	One Square Metre	100.00	5000.00
Item No : 20 Providing and applying priming coat on concrete / masonry / Asbestos Cement / plastered surfaces including scaffolding if necessary, preparing the surface by thoroughly cleaning oil, grease, dirt and other foreign matters and sand papering as required, etc. complete.	50.000 Square Metre	One Square Metre	37.00	1850.00
Item No : 30 Providing and applying plastic emulsion paint of approved quality, colour and shade to old and new surfaces in two coats including scaffolding, preparing the surface (excluding the primer coat), etc. complete.	50.000 Square Metre	One Square Metre	82.00	4100.00
Item No : 40 Providing and applying external raincoat painting with crack filling acrylic polymer based chemical compound coating to the external surface of walls to prevent water seepage in the masonry walls during monsoon added with required shade Steiner to give required shade to the surface in two coats. Including providing three coat of priming of polymer base primer including preparing surface scrapping the existing loose old paint, removing loose particles of sand on the surface opening and cleaning the cracks developed in the external plaster, removing loose particles by chiseling, filling cracks by chemicals compound of approved make with proper penetration etc. Coating of Raincoat with the help of brush and as per instructions and specification given by manufacturer and with instruction from Engineer in-charge. Work shall be executed by certified applicator only and covering gurantee of 3 years on court stamp paper of Rs. 500/- and necessary testing, etc. complete.	10.000 Square Metre	One Square Metre	289.00	2890.00
Item No : 50 Dismantling brick masonry in lime or cement mortar and stacking the materials as directed with all leads, lifts etc. complete.	1.000 Cubic Metre	One Cubic Metre	332.00	332.00
Item No : 60 Removing doors and windows with frames and stacking the materials as directed with all leads, lifts etc. complete.	1.000 Number	One Number	155.00	155.00
Item No : 70 Removing cement tiles, or marble or polished shahabad floor or dado without bed concrete including stacking the materials as directed with all leads, lifts etc. complete.	10.000 Square Metre	One Square Metre	45.00	450.00
Item No : 80 Providing second class Burnt Brick masonry with conventional / Indian Standard type bricks in cement mortar 1:6 superstructure including striking joints, racking out joints, watering and scaffolding, etc. complete.	1.000 Cubic Metre	One Cubic Metre	8263.00	8263.00
Item No : 90 Providing internal cement plaster 12 milimetre thick in a single coat in cement mortar 1:4 without neeru finish to concrete or brick surfaces, in all positions including scaffolding and curing, etc. complete.	10.000 Square Metre	One Square Metre	306.00	3060.00
Item No : 100 Providing internal cement plaster 20 milimetre thick in single coat in cement mortar 1:4 without neeru finish to concrete, brick surface, in all positions including scaffolding and curing, etc. complete.	50.000 Square Metre	One Square Metre	512.00	25600.00
Item No : 110 Providing and laying vitrified mirror / glossy finish tiles decorative type having size 590 milimetre to 605 milimetre X 590 milimetre to 605 milimetre of 8 milimetre to 10 milimetre thickness and confirming to Indian Standard 15622-2006 (Group Bla) of approved make, shade and pattern for flooring in required position laid on a bed of 1:4 cement mortar including neat cement float, filling joints, curing and cleaning, etc. complete. - Flooring	50.000 Square Metre	One Square Metre	1290.00	64500.00
Item No : 120 Providing and laying vitrified mirror / glossy finish tiles having size 590 milimetre to 605 milimetre X 590 milimetre to 605 milimetre of 8 milimetre to 10 milimetre thickness and confirming to Indian Standard 15622-2006 (Group Bla) of approved make, shade and pattern for flooring in required position laid on a bed of 1:4 cement mortar including neat cement float, filling joints, curing and cleaning, etc. complete. - Skirting	5.000 Square Metre	One Square Metre	1365.00	6825.00
Item No : 130 Charges for groove cutting of 15 mm x 15 mm deep along crack and sealing and refilling the same with epoxy mortar including cost of material, labour, etc. complete.	30.000 Running Metre	One Running Metre	538.00	16140.00
Item No : 140 Providing and laying Cast in situ/Ready Mix, cement concrete in M-10 of trap/ granite/ quartzite/ gneiss metal for foundation and bedding including bailing out water, formwork, laying/pumping, compacting and curing etc. complete, with fully automatic micro processor based Programmable Logic Controller with Supervisory Control and Data Aquisition enabled reversible Drum Type mixer/ concrete Batch mix plant (Pan mixer) etc. complete. With fine aggregate (Natural Sand / Crushed sand VSI Grade finely washed etc)	1.000 Cubic Metre	One Cubic Metre	6763.00	6763.00
Item No : 150 Rapairing of doors and chairs with all necessary fixing materials such as hinges, nuts, bolts, tower bolt, etc. Including removing & refixation, all material, labour and lead charges.	5.000 Each	One Each	792.00	3960.00
Item No : 160	3.000	One	3831.00	11493.00

Providing and fixing in position anodised extruded aluminium partitions having frame made out of extruded tubular section of size 65 milimetre X 40 milimetre with 12 milimetre thick three layered flat pressed teak wood particle board bonded with BWP type exterior grade phenol formaldehyde synthetic resin conforming to Indian Standard 12923-1990, laminated on both sides, Novateak or equivalent with aluminium glazing clips of size 12 milimetre X 12 milimetre (conical) as per drawing, etc. complete. (For Ground Floor)	Square Metre	Square Metre		
Item No : 170 Providing and fixing in position anodised extruded aluminum partitions, partly glazed and partly laminated having frame made out of extruded tubular section of size 40 milimetre X 60 milimetre with 12 milimetre thick three layered flat pressed teak wood particle board bonded with BWP type exterior grade phenol formaldehyde synthetic resin conforming to Indian Standard 12823-1990, laminated on both sides, Novateak or equivalent and 5 milimetre thick selected quality plain / float glass panels fixed with aluminum glass clips 12 milimetre X 12 milimetre and rubber cushioning beading to glass partitions as per approved drawing, etc. complete. (For Ground Floor)	3.000 Square Metre	One Square Metre	3556.00	10668.00
Item No : 180 Providing and fixing in position hydraulic door closer including all necessary material. Labours, lead. Etc. Complete.	1.000 Each	One Each	1867.00	1867.00
Item No : 190 Providing and fixing in position Hydraulic floor spring heavy duty ( 150 Kg capacity) ISI mark including all necessary material. Labours, lead. Etc. Complete.	2.000 Each	One Each	1817.00	3634.00
Item No : 200 Providing and fixing on walls / ceiling / floor, 15 milimetre diameter chlorinated poly vinyl chloride pipe with necessary fittings, remaking good the demolished portion, etc. complete. Including removing existing pipe line if necessary and conveying and stacking the same in PWD chowky or as directed etc. complete. (For Ground Floor)	9.000 Running Metre	One Running Metre	264.00	2376.00
Item No : 210 Providing and fixing on walls / ceiling / floor, 25 milimetre diameter chlorinated poly vinyl chloride pipe with necessary fittings, remaking good the demolished portion, etc. complete. Including removing existing pipe line if necessary and conveying and stacking the same in PWD chowky or as directed etc. complete. (For Ground Floor)	5.000 Running Metre	One Running Metre	357.00	1785.00
Item No : 220 Providing and fixing on walls / ceiling / floor, 40 milimetre diameter chlorinated poly vinyl chloride pipe with necessary fittings, remaking good the demolished portion, etc. complete. Including removing existing pipe line if necessary and conveying and stacking the same in PWD chowky or as directed etc. complete. (For Ground Floor)	5.000 Running Metre	One Running Metre	523.00	2615.00
Item No : 230 Providing and fixing on walls / ceiling / floor, 50 milimetre diameter chlorinated poly vinyl chloride pipe with necessary fittings, remaking good the demolished portion, etc. complete. (For Ground Floor)	5.000 Running Metre	One Running Metre	752.00	3760.00
Item No : 240 Providing and fixing screw down for 25 milimetre diameter wheeled stop tap of brass including necessary sockets / union nut complete. (For Ground Floor)	2.000 Number	One Number	876.00	1752.00
Item No : 250 Providing and fixing screw down for 40 milimetre diameter wheeled stop tap of brass including necessary sockets / union nut complete. (For Ground Floor)	1.000 Number	One Number	1082.00	1082.00
Item No : 260 Providing and fixing screw down for 50 milimetre diameter wheeled stop tap of brass including necessary sockets / union nut complete. (For Ground Floor)	1.000 Number	One Number	1938.00	1938.00
Item No : 270 Providing and fixing screw down for 80 milimetre diameter wheeled stop tap of brass including necessary sockets / union nut complete. (For Ground Floor)	3.000 Number	One Number	4107.00	12321.00
Item No : 280 Providing and fixing C.P. 2 Way BIB cock with wall flange of approved make including necessary sockets/ union nut, etc. complete as directed by Engineer in charge. (For Ground Floor)	3.000 Number	One Number	2142.00	6426.00
Item No : 290 Providing and fixing Hand shower (health faucet) with 8 milimetre diameter 1 metre long flexible tube having wall hook with approved make including necessary sockets/ union nut, etc. complete as directed by Engineer in charge. (For Ground Floor)	3.000 Number	One Number	2034.00	6102.00
Item No : 300 Providing and fixing C.P. BIB cock with wall flange of approved make including necessary sockets/ union nut, etc. complete as directed by Engineer in charge. (For Ground Floor)	3.000 Number	One Number	1634.00	4902.00
Item No : 310 Providing and fixing chromium plated angular stop cock with wall flange of approved make including necessary sockets/union nut, etc. complete. (For Ground Floor)	2.000 Number	One Number	2961.00	5922.00
Item No : 320 Providing and fixing 15 milimetre diameter screw down bib / stop tap of brass including necessary socket union nut complete. (For Ground Floor)	1.000 Number	One Number	679.00	679.00
Item No : 330 Providing and fixing PVC flexible waste pipe 32 mm dia including necessary socket union nut, etc. complete.	2.000 Each	One Each	74.00	148.00
Item No : 340 Providing and fixing 12 mm flexible inlet pipe connection including necessary socket union nut, etc. complete.	2.000 Each	One Each	421.00	842.00
Item No : 350 Providing and fixing C.P. pillar cock long neck with aerator of approved make including necessary sockets/union nut etc. complete.	2.000 Each	One Each	1883.00	3766.00
Item No : 360 Providing and fixing C.P. flush cock with wall flange 25mm with plain knob jaquar make continental including necessary sockets/union nut etc. complete.	2.000 Each	One Each	2329.00	4658.00
Item No : 370	1.000	One	13370.00	13370.00

Providing and fixing european type wall hung white water closet of Parryware / Hindware with push valve consealed type with cover plate 32 milimetre size of approved make series FLV-1095 including soil pipe, vent pipe upto outside face of wall, 100 milimetre diameter galvanised iron plug, bend, inlet pipe all fittings, cutting and making good walls, floors, etc. complete. (For Ground Floor)	Number	Number		
Item No : 380 Providing and fixing white glazed earthenware wash hand basin of 45 centimetre X 30 centimetre size including cold water pillar tap / cold and hot water pillar tap brackts, rubber plugs and brass chain, stop tap and necessary pipe connections including poly vinyl chloride waste pipe and trap upto the outside face of the wall. Making good the damaged surface, testing etc. complete. (For Ground Floor)	1.000 Number	One Number	5796.00	5796.00
Item No : 390 Providing and fixing white glazed earthenware full stall type urinal with poly vinyl chloride flushing cistern of 5 litres capacity with fitting inlet pipes and stop tap brackets for fixing the cistern 32 milimetre diameter poly vinyl chloride flush pipe with fittings and flushing arrangement including lead soil pipe, lead trap soil pipe connection upto the outside face of the wall. (For Ground Floor)	1.000 Number	One Number	9590.00	9590.00
Item No : 400 Providing and fixing 10 centimetre cast iron nahani trap including cast iron grating, bend and piece of cast iron pipe upto the outside face of the wall complete. (For Ground Floor)	1.000 Number	One Number	1193.00	1193.00
Item No : 410 Providing and fixing 100 milimetre diameter stabilliser pipe / polyvinyl chloride soil vent / waste pipe and with necessary fixtures and fitting such as bends, tees, single junctions, slotted vent, clamps, etc. complete. (For Ground Floor)	5.000 Running Metre	One Running Metre	808.00	4040.00
Item No : 420 Conveying of debris, excavated material like soft murum, boulders by any means including loading, unloading & spreading / stacking up to a lead of 300 to 500m Or as directed by Engr. in charge	2.000 Cubic Metre	One Cubic Metre	183.00	366.00
Item No : 430 Providing carpenter/plumber/welder services for completing all unforeseen work as directed by Engineer In-charge.	10.000 Day	One Day	636.00	6360.00
Item No : 440 Providing unskilled labour for completing all unforeseen work as directed by Engineer In-charge.	5.000 Day	One Day	582.00	2910.00
Item No : 450 Cleaning elevated water storage reservoir within a given period, by using bleaching powder at the rate of 14 gram per square metre, washing thrice with potassium permanganate at the rate of 2.50 gram per Square metre finally, cleaning washing by using nylon brush, coir string and duster, bailing out water etc. complete. - Tank Capacity upto 2,000 litre (For Ground Floor)	4.000 Number	One Number	467.00	1868.00
Item No : 460 Cleaning elevated water storage reservoir within a given period, by using bleaching powder at the rate of 14 gram per square metre, washing thrice with potassium permanganate at the rate of 2.50 gram per Square metre finally, cleaning washing by using nylon brush, coir string and duster, bailing out water etc. complete. - Tank Capacity 2,001 upto 5,000 litre (For Ground Floor)	2.000 Number	One Number	591.00	1182.00
			<b>Total Rs.</b>	<b>2,85,299.00</b>

  
 Executive Engineer (C),  
 EHV CCM Dn, A'bad.